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PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 – REVIEW 

 

REVIEWER Tuomainen, Helena 
University of Warwick, Warwick Medical School 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Dec-2020 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The protocol describes a planned research study linked to the 
establishment of a longitudinal and prospective research database 
linked to youth mental health. The protocol is very well written, and 
I have no major comments. But I seek clarification to the points 
below: 
 
1) Consider revising title to reflect the fact that some young people 
in the study will not be receiving mental health care at the time of 
follow-up. 
2) Whilst you have explained the rationale for the study very well, 
please clarify the rationale for following up young people with past 
presentation who may no longer be unwell. 
3) I was going to request for more details regarding recruitment 
and consent for page 9, but then found the information under the 
ethics section at the end of the document (p. 17). I believe 
information about recruitment and consent procedure should come 
under the relevant sections earlier in the paper and hope the editor 
will agree. 
4) Can you please briefly explain what assessments the young 
people who were part of BPRR underwent in the past. 
5) P. 9 Line 51: what are the linked services? 
6) Will you collect data from YP only or involve parent/carer, e.g. 
for assessing Family history? Please provide details. 
7) Will YP receive any incentives for taking part? 
8) What measures are there in place to minimise attrition during 
follow-up? 
 
Minor edits (suggestions): 
P. 5 Line 28/29: young mental health treatment seeking patients – 
better: young patients seeking mental health treatment 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf
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p. 8 Line 25: Better: circadian and sleep-wake rhythms 
P. 9 Line 3: Better: YMHR Programme (For a reader not familiar 
with acronym) 
Line 11: data to be collected on a large-scale (remove and) 
Line 16-18: … genetic measures in a standardised manner for 
research purposes. 
Line 34: clinical cohort study at the Brain and Mind Centre (instead 
of with, remove comma) 

 

REVIEWER Cleverley, Kristin 
University of Toronto, Nursing 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Jan-2021 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for opportunity to review this important study. I have a 
number of minor comments/questions. If space permits (suggest 
Editor provides additional space, if needed), further description of 
how the three pathways (page 11, line 43) will be assigned 
(decision-making criteria) and who will make these assignments 
(the trained clinical researcher?) is warranted. 
 
Page 10, line 22: The study will start in late 2020; as this review 
was received in 2021, if recruitment has commenced, perhaps this 
needs to be updated. 
 
Further description of the use of the clinician-rated and self-report 
measures with the broad age range (12-30 years) is likely 
warranted, ie have all measures been validated with these 
populations? 
 
Page 12, line 3, clinical global impression and SOFAS: who will be 
assigning the CGI and SOFAS scores? And when will they be 
assigned (after review of the research assessments?) 
 
Page 15, line 31: curious about the choice of the word “required” 
when referring to blood and saliva collection, if participants do not 
provide a blood sample, will they be removed from the study? Are 
they permitted to continue in other parts of the study if they choose 
not to participate in the blood and/or saliva collection? 
 
Page 15, sample size calculation: is it possible to provide 
reference to previous studies recruited from the same clinic to 
provide feasibility of recruitment estimates for the current study? 
 
Page 17, patient and public involvement: please expand on why 
young people were not involved in the study design – given the 
state of the field of youth mental health research, this seems to be 
purposeful in the case of this particular study. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

REVIEWER 1 

The protocol describes a planned research study linked to the establishment of a longitudinal and 

prospective research database linked to youth mental health. The protocol is very well written, and I 

have no major comments. But I seek clarification to the points below: 

 

R1.1: Consider revising title to reflect the fact that some young people in the study will not be 

receiving mental health care at the time of follow-up. 
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Please also note the following comment from the Editor: 

Editor(s)' Comments to Author (if any): 

Please revise the title of your manuscript to include the research question, study design and setting. 

This is the preferred format of the journal. 

 

 

R1.1 / Editor Comment Response: We have revised the title to reflect the inclusion of both current and 

past treatment seeking youth and to also address the research question, study design and setting. 

The manuscript title now reads as follows: 

 

“Neurobiology Youth Follow-up Study: protocol to establish a longitudinal and prospective research 

database using multimodal assessments for current and past mental health treatment seeking young 

people within an early intervention service.” 

 

R1.2: Whilst you have explained the rationale for the study very well, please clarify the rationale for 

following up young people with past presentation who may no longer be unwell. 

R2.2 Response: Thank you for your feedback in relation to this point. The overall aim of this study is 

to develop a longitudinal database that allows data to be collected on a large scale to enable 

improved identification, characterisation and profiling of youth mental health populations over time. 

Recruitment in this study is therefore intentionally broad and not limited by specific current diagnostic 

criteria or symptomatology. Instead, young people aged 12-30 years will be invited to participate in 

this study if they are either past or present mental health treatment seeking youth. This may include 

participants who have a history of treatment seeking for mental health concerns but who are not 

currently symptomatic. We feel being as inclusive as possible within this cohort will provide us with a 

robust and representative longitudinal database and enable us to achieve the study aims. Moreover, 

we expect that a proportion of the recruited sample will relapse over the follow-up period, and 

investigation of predictors of these illness courses is of interest. 

The following sentence has been added in the Methods and Analysis section: 

“Additionally, past mental health treatment seeking youth, who may or may not be currently 

symptomatic, will also be included. This broad inclusion criteria will enable a robust and 

representative sample of the youth mental health population.” 

R1.3: I was going to request for more details regarding recruitment and consent for page 9, but then 

found the information under the ethics section at the end of the document (p. 17). I believe information 

about recruitment and consent procedure should come under the relevant sections earlier in the 

paper and hope the editor will agree [NOTE FROM EDITOR: yes please add recruitment and consent 

procedure details to Methods section, but note that consent was take in Ethics and Dissemination 

alongside the details of the Ethics committee]. 

 

R1.3 Response: Thank you for noting this. We have now placed the recruitment and consent 

procedure details under the Methods and Analysis section. 

R1.4: Can you please briefly explain what assessments the young people who were part of BPRR 

underwent in the past. 

R1.4 Response: The BMRI patient research register (BPRR) is a list of patients who have consented 

to having their de-identified clinical information used for research and/or who are willing to be 

contacted by researchers to be invited into further research studies. The standard de-identified clinical 

information includes routinely collected coded information that forms part of the patient’s standard 

clinical care. 

The following statement has been added in the study procedures section to clarify this point: 

“The BPRR consists of patients who consented to having their de-identified clinical information used 

for research purposes. This information includes routinely collected coded information that forms part 

of the patient’s standard clinical care. 34” 
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R1.5: P. 9 Line 51: what are the linked services? 

R1.5 Response: headspace Camperdown has the following co-located linked services: 

The following sentence has been added to the manuscript under the Methods and Analysis section to 

specify the linked services: 

“These linked services include The Early Intervention in Psychosis team (EIP’s) and headspace Early 

Intervention Team (hEIT). These specialist teams provide more intensive psychiatry and care co-

ordination to young people that require an increased level of care.” 

R1.6: Will you collect data from YP only or involve parent/carer, e.g. for assessing Family history? 

Please provide details. 

R1.6 Response: We will be collecting data from the young person only. Although we understand there 

may be benefit from interviewing parents / carers, we do not feel this is practical to implement on a 

consistent basis. At times young people self-refer and may choose not to have their parents involved 

in their care at headspace. Additionally, parental/carer interviews may add an additional burden to 

study participants and may hinder retention rates. 

 

R1.7: Will YP receive any incentives for taking part? 

R1.7 Response: Yes, participants will be reimbursed for their participation in the study. The following 

statement has been added to the manuscript in the Study Procedures section to reflect this: 

“Participants will be reimbursed for their time commitment to the study and any out of pocket 

expenses incurred by them. Reimbursement will be in the form of a shopping voucher up to an 

amount of $100 per time-point.” 

 

R1.8: What measures are there in place to minimise attrition during follow-up? 

R1.8 Response: Thank you for raising this important point. We understand the importance of keeping 

young people engaged to maximise participant retention. As part of standard clinical care at 

headspace Camperdown all young people are assigned a Youth Access Clinician (YAC) to co-

ordinate care. The co-ordinating YAC will be informed once a young person is enrolled in the study. 

As part of their standard follow-up care, the assigned YAC will check-in with the young person 

between study time-points via SMS or phone call. In addition, all participants will be contacted one 

month prior to their next assessment time-point by a member of the research team as a reminder of 

their up-coming appointment. 

 

Minor edits (suggestions): 

P. 5 Line 28/29: young mental health treatment seeking patients – better: young patients seeking 

mental health treatment 

Response: This sentence has remained the same for consistency with the revised manuscript title. 

 

P.8 Line 25: Better: circadian and sleep-wake rhythms 

Response: Noted and revised. 

 

P. 9 Line 3: Better: YMHR Programme (For a reader not familiar with acronym) 

Response: Noted and revised. 

 

Line 11: data to be collected on a large-scale (remove and) Line 16-18: … genetic measures in a 

standardised manner for research purposes. 

Response: Noted and revised. 

 

Line 34: clinical cohort study at the Brain and Mind Centre (instead of with, remove comma) 

Response: Noted and revised. 

 

REVIEWER 2 
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Dr. Kristin Cleverley, University of Toronto, Centre for Addiction and Mental Health Queen Street Site 

Comments to the Author: 

Thank you for opportunity to review this important study. I have a number of minor 

comments/questions. 

 

R2.1: If space permits (suggest Editor provides additional space, if needed [NOTE FROM EDITOR: 

yes, more space is OK]), further description of how the three pathways (page 11, line 43) will be 

assigned (decision-making criteria) and who will make these assignments (the trained clinical 

researcher?) is warranted. 

 

R2.1 Response: Thank you for raising this important point. The following statement has been added 

to the Pathophysiological Mechanisms description under the Clinical assessments subheading: 

 

“In summary, participants with significant manic-like symptoms or significant atypical features (eg, 

reduced activation and energy or prolonged fatigue) will be allocated to the “circadian-bipolar 

spectrum” subtype. Participants with a current primary psychotic disorder or a history of childhood-

onset developmental difficulties (such as an autism spectrum disorder, or learning disability) will be 

allocated to the “neurodevelopmental-psychosis” subtype. It is important to note that any participants 

with manic like symptoms are preferentially allocated to the “circadian-bipolar spectrum” subtype 

irrespective of current of past evidence of psychotic phenomena. Participants reporting anxiety 

symptoms and evolving depressive disorder symptoms are allocated to the “hyperarousal-anxious 

depression” subtype. This subtype is also the default subtype for those without clear evidence of a 

circadian-bipolar spectrum or neurodevelopmental-psychosis subtype. The allocation of participants 

to an illness pathway, will be conducted by trained clinical research staff who have received specific 

training and who are familiar with the pathophysiological mechanisms model.” 

 

R2.2: Page 10, line 22: The study will start in late 2020; as this review was received in 2021, if 

recruitment has commenced, perhaps this needs to be updated. 

 

R2.2 Response: Due to the prolonged disruption of COVID-19, recruitment is yet to commence for 

this study. Recruitment is now on track to commence in April 2021. The manuscript has been updated 

to reflect this new start date as follows: 

 

“The study will start in early 2021.” 

 

 

R2.3 Further description of the use of the clinician-rated and self-report measures with the broad age 

range (12-30 years) is likely warranted, i.e. have all measures been validated with these populations? 

 

R2.3 Response: Thank you for raising this point. The following has been added under the 

Assessments subheading in the Study Procedures section of the manuscript to expand on the choice 

of measures selected: 

 

“All assessments have been carefully selected based on their relevance to the study outcomes and 

their validity for use in the youth population.“ 

 

R2.4: Page 12, line 3, clinical global impression and SOFAS: who will be assigning the CGI and 

SOFAS scores? And when will they be assigned (after review of the research assessments?) 

 

R2.4 Response: Trained clinical research staff will be assigning the CGI and SOFAS. These will be 

assigned based on information obtained from the completed clinical assessments. 
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R2.5: Page 15, line 31: curious about the choice of the word “required” when referring to blood and 

saliva collection, if participants do not provide a blood sample, will they be removed from the study? 

Are they permitted to continue in other parts of the study if they choose not to participate in the blood 

and/or saliva collection? 

 

R2.5 Response: Thank you for raising this point. Although it is preferential that participants complete 

all components of the study, it is not a requirement for continuation in the study. To better reflect this, 

the word “required” has been replaced with the word “invited”. 

 

R2.6: Page 15, sample size calculation: is it possible to provide reference to previous studies 

recruited from the same clinic to provide feasibility of recruitment estimates for the current study? 

 

R2.6 Response: The suggested sample size is based on the following: 

- Average annual number of young people accessing mental health treatment at headspace, 

Camperdown (n=1200-1500) (headspaceQ1-Q4 annual report, 2019-2020). 

- Both present and past treatment seeking youth will be invited to participate. 

- The broad inclusion criteria that is diagnosis-independent. 

The Brain and Mind Research Institute Patient Research Register (BPRR)(Ethics application 

2012/1626) has recruited 7000 young people aged 12-30 years over a nine year period from 

headspace Camperdown and linked services. Given the similar broad inclusion criteria we feel this 

provides an indication of possible recruitment numbers into the current study. 

 

R2.7: Page 17, patient and public involvement: please expand on why young people were not 

involved in the study design – given the state of the field of youth mental health research, this seems 

to be purposeful in the case of this particular study. 

 

R2.7 Response: Thank you for raising this very important point. A team of Researchers at the Brain 

and Mind Centre (BMC) (including those with lived experience) are currently developing a broad Lived 

Experience protocol that can be adapted as needed and embedded into research studies here at the 

BMC. Once fully developed, we intend to incorporate parts of this Lived Experience protocol into the 

current study where appropriate. The longitudinal nature of this project will enable us to adapt the 

design of the project where needed and where appropriate as informed by this lived experience 

component. 

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

 

REVIEWER Cleverley, Kristin 
University of Toronto, Nursing 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Mar-2021 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have no further questions or concerns. 

 


